BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Yolo County, California

To: <u>CAO</u> ✓

CONSENT CALENDAR

Excerpt of Minute Order No. 23-47 Item No. 23 , of the Board of Supervisors' meeting of June 6, 2023.

MOTION: Frerichs. SECOND: Barajas. AYES: Frerichs, Provenza, Barajas, Villegas. ABSENT: Sandy.

23.

Adopt resolution approving the Yolo County Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan update 2023. (No general fund impact) (Pinedo/Weivoda)

Approved Resolution No. 23-92 on Consent.



County of Yolo

www.yolocounty.org

To: The Chair and Members of the Board of Supervisors

Consent-General Government 23.

County Administrator

Board of Supervisors

Meeting Date: 06/06/2023

Brief Title: Yolo County Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan From: Gerardo Pinedo, County Administrator, County Administrators Office

Staff Contact: Kristin Weivoda, Chief of Emergency Services, County Administrators Office,

x4933

Supervisorial District Impact: Countywide

Subject

Adopt resolution approving the Yolo County Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan update 2023. (No general fund impact) (Pinedo/Weivoda)

Recommended Action

Adopt resolution approving the Yolo County Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan update.

Strategic Plan Goal(s)

, İdi

Thriving Residents



Safe Communities



Sustainable Environment



Flourishing Agriculture



Robust Economy

Reason for Recommended Action/Background

The Yolo County Operational Area Joint-Hazard Mitigation Plan of 2023 is a comprehensive planning effort that identifies the hazards that Yolo County and each of its jurisdictions are at risk from and which leads to the development of projects and actions to mitigate that risk. The plan is a living document that must be officially updated every five years for the County and each of its jurisdictions to be eligible for hazard mitigation assistance grant funding from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Each jurisdiction that is seeking FEMA approval must adopt the mitigation plan. Adoption by the local governing body is an essential part of the planning process, as outlined in the regulations and requirements for mitigation planning. This is the final step that each jurisdiction must take to complete the mitigation planning process and receive plan approval. Adopting the plan before submission to FEMA allows for FEMA approval after their review and will expedite the plan approval process if it meets all FEMA requirements.

The plan's first draft was completed by the County and approved by FEMA in 2013 and again in 2018. As part of the official 2023 update process that began in early 2019, the County held numerous meetings with internal stakeholders and the public to gather information and input for the plan.

The 2023 update per the County of Yolo adopting resolutions, the County of Yolo adopts the Yolo County

Operational Area Joint-Hazard Mitigation Plan pending FEMA's approval. While content related to the County of Yolo may require revisions to meet the plan approval requirements, changes occurring after adoption will not require the County of Yolo to re-adopt any further iterations of the plan. Subsequent plan updates following the approval period for this plan will require separate adoption resolutions.

The County will continue to update the plan as part of its annual maintenance cycle. The official 2023 plan update process will commence in early July 2024.

Collaborations (including Board advisory groups and external partner agencies)

- County of Yolo
- City of Davis
- City of Woodland
- City of West Sac
- City of Winters
- Yocha Dehe Wintun Nation
- UC Davis
- Reclamation District 108/Sacramento River West Side Levee District/Knights Landing Ridge drainage district
- Yolo County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
- Dunnigan Water District
- Colusa Basin Drainage District
- Reclamation District 900
- Yolo County Housing Authority

Competitive Bid Process/Vendor Performance

Not applicable to this item.

Fiscal Information No Fiscal Impact	
Fiscal Impact of this Expenditure Total cost of recommended action Amount budgeted for expenditure Additional expenditure authority needed On-going commitment (annual cost)	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0
Source of Funds for this Expenditure General Fund	\$0

Attachments

Att. A. Resolution

	Form Review	
Inbox	Reviewed By	Date
Mark Bryan	Mark Bryan	05/17/2023 12:04 PM
Gerardo Pinedo	Gerardo Pinedo	05/17/2023 12:33 PM
Financial Services	Laura Liddicoet	05/25/2023 03:10 PM
County Counsel	Hope Welton	05/25/2023 03:30 PM
John Rowe	John Rowe	05/25/2023 04:26 PM
Form Started By: Kristin Weivoda		Started On: 05/17/2023 09:52 AM
Final Approval Date: 05/25/2023		



RESOLUTION NO. 23-92

A Resolution of the County of Yolo Adopting the 2023 Yolo Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan

WHEREAS the County of Yolo ("County") recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within the operational area; and

WHEREAS the County has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the 2023 Yolo Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan, in accordance with federal laws, including the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as amended; the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended; and the National Dam Safety Program Act, as amended; and

WHEREAS the 2023 Yolo Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in the County from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS adoption by the County demonstrates its commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the 2023 Yolo Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Yolo County Board of Supervisors that:

In accordance with the local rule for adopting resolutions, the County has adopted the 2023 Yolo Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. While content related to the County may require revisions to meet the plan approval requirements, changes occurring after adoption will not require the County to re-adopt any further plan iterations. Subsequent plan updates following the approval period for this plan will require separate adoption resolutions.

	of Supervisors of the County of Yolo, State of
California, this 6th day of June, by the	ne following vote:
AYES: Frerichs, Provenza, Barajas, Ville NOES: None. ABSENT: Sandy. ABSTENTION: None.	Osen E. Duli
	Oscar E. Villegas, Chair
	Yolo County Board of Supervisors
Attest: Julie Dachtler, Senior Deputy Clerk Yolo County Board of Supervisors	Approved as to Form:
By Departy Seal)	By: Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel